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Approval of October 28-
29, 2014 Meeting 
Minutes 

Tim Holladay, Chairman 
Mack Bernard 
Alia Faraj-Johnson 
Patricia Hollarn 
Barbra A. Stern 
Michael Flury, Commission’s Counsel 
 
Tim Holladay, Chairman 
Mack Bernard 
Alia Faraj-Johnson 
Patricia Hollarn 
Barbra A. Stern 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Approved 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5-0 
 
 
 

Case Name & No.  Vote 

Perry E. Thurston Jr. 
FEC 15-007 

Case not heard. 
Commissioner Stern recused herself. 

n/a 

Lisa McDermott 
FEC 14-099 

Motion to find no probable cause.  5-0 

Lisa McDermott 
FEC 14-101 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of violating Section 
106.09(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Lisa McDermott 
FEC 14-102 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Lisa McDermott 
FEC 14-105 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.07(5); one count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c); and no 
probable cause of violating Section 106.025(1)(b), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Thomas Gordon Carroll 
FEC 14-366 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Gilchrist County Tea 
Party Inc. 
FEC 14-305 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Damien Gilliams 
FEC 13-311 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Robert Perrin Burton V 
FEC 13-028 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.141(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

James A. Cueva 
FEC 13-197 

Motion to Continue. 5-0 

Nadia Pierre 
FEC 13-035 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.141(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine. 

5-0 

Michael R. Whitlock 
FEC 13-084 

Motion to find a violation of Section 104.011(1) [Counts 1 and 2]; to 
find a violation of Section 104.011(2) [Count 3]; and to find a 
violation of Section 104.15 [Count 4], Florida Statutes, and to impose 
a $1,000 fine for each count; total fine of $4,000.  

4-1 

Andre Rasher Sr. 
FEC 13-088 

Motion to find no violation of Section 104.011(1) [Counts 1 and 2]; 
to find no violation of Section 104.011(2) [Count 3]; and to find no 
violation of Section 104.15 [Count 4], Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Allen J. Mack 
FEC 13-091 

Motion to find no violation of Section 104.011(1) [Counts 1 and 2]; 
to find no violation of Section 104.011(2) [Count 3]; and to find no 
violation of Section 104.15 [Count 4], Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Kenneth L. Hill 
FEC 13-096 

Motion to find a violation of Section 104.011(1) [Counts 1 and 4]; to 
find a violation of Section 104.011(2) [Count 2]; and to find a 
violation of Section 104.15 [Count 3], Florida Statutes, and to impose 
a $1,000 fine for each count; total fine of $4,000. 

5-0 

Mary C. Irvin 
FEC 13-178 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1]; to find a 
violation of Section 106.07(5) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, and to 
impose a $500 fine each count; total fine of $1,000. 

4-1 

Citizens for a Reality 
Check 
FEC 13-190 

Motion to continue. 5-0 

Vicki Hass 
FEC 13-214 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Count 1], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Vicki Hass 
FEC 14-017 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., [Counts 1-2], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $750 fine each count; total fine of 
$1,500. 

5-0 

William D. Rankin 
FEC 13-313 

Motion to find no violation of Section 106.07(5), [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Cynthia Rena Harris 
FEC 13-324 

Motion to continue. 5-0 

Jay Wheeler 
FEC 14-006 

Motion to continue. 5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Richard Charbonneau 
FEC 14-098 

Motion to continue. 5-0 

Sharon L. Yeago 
FEC 13-125 

Motion to Adopt Remaining Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law in Recommended Order.  
Motion to uphold Attorney’s Fee Award in Recommended Order. 

5-0 
 

5-0 
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  FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION   
**  PUBLIC AGENDA  RESULTS** 

February 25, 2015 
 
 

Vote 

Roll Call Tim Holladay, Chairman 
Mack Bernard 
Alia Faraj-Johnson 
Patricia Hollarn 
Barbra A. Stern 
Michael Flury, Commission’s Counsel 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Case Name & No.  Vote 

Sharon L. Yeago 
FEC 13-125 

Case not heard on February 25, 2015; review of case completed on 
February 24, 2015. 

n/a 

Donald Dean Anderson 
FEC 13-212 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Yinka Adeshina  
FEC 14-159 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Kathyrn D. Weston 
FEC 14-210 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Stephen M. Zollo 
FEC 14-232 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

James Douglas Blevins 
FEC 14-233 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Citizens Against Unfair 
Taxation 
FEC 14-251 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Joshua J. Wagner 
FEC 14-256 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Barbara Sharief 
FEC 14-262 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Charlie Crist Campaign 
FEC 14-277 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Charlie Crist for Florida 
FEC 14-278 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Timothy J. Newlon 
FEC 14-282 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Max Printemps 
FEC 14-291 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Roy M. Terry III 
FEC 14-292 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Ron Wardell and Martin 
Leadership Council Inc. 
FEC 14-330 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Michael Radzik 
FEC 14-338 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Harry Howle 
FEC 14-367 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Cecil Ray Cochran 
FEC 14-376 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Stephen P. Sather 
FEC 14-388 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Frank H. “Speedy” Fee 
III 
FEC 14-405 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Joseph Ryan Gruters 
FEC 13-223 

Motion to dismiss. 5-0 

Benjamin De Yurre 
FEC 14-203 

Motion to find no probable cause.  5-0 

Robert Pearce 
FEC 14-217 

Motion to find no probable cause.  5-0 

Charlie J. Crist 
FEC 14-257 

Motion to find no probable cause.  5-0 

Confidential Case # 1 Results confidential. n/a 

Confidential Case # 2 Results confidential. n/a 

Rodney W. Williams 
FEC 13-083 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.011(1); and one count of violating Section 104.15, Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Joe Wesley Norris 
FEC 14-004 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Joe Wesley Norris 
FEC 14-007 

Motion to Dismiss 5-0 

Confidential Case # 3 Results confidential. n/a 

Jean R. Marcellus 
FEC 14-091 

Motion to find probable cause on 34 counts of Section 106.11(4); and 
34 counts of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Michael J. Dreikorn 
FEC 14-138 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.021(1)(a); 
two counts of Section 106.11(4); two counts of Section 106.19(1)(d); 
and no probable cause of Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Citizens for 
Accountable Schools 
FEC 14-140 

Motion to find no probable cause.  5-0 

Christopher D. Warnig 
FEC 14-168 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(5); and 
one count of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Pets’ Voice 
FEC 14-238 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.03(1)(a); 
one count of Section 106.19(1)(b); one count of Section 106.19(1)(c); 
and no probable cause on one count of Section 106.143(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Kathy Foster 
FEC 14-253 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.143(1)(a), 
Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Cedon Saintil Jr. 
FEC 14-273 

Motion to find probable cause on eight counts of Section 106.07(5); 
three counts of Section 106.19(1)(b); eight counts of Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Nina M. Howard 
FEC 13-159 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.141(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Wenxia Raiti 
FEC 14-156 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Wenxia Raiti 
FEC 14-185 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Beth Reindl Madrigal 
FEC 14-184 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case # 4 Results confidential. n/a 

Travis W. Pitts 
FEC 14-254 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Travis W. Pitts 
FEC 14-328 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

John Paul Arcia 
FEC 14-298 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 
106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 14-144 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 14-286 

Motion to find probable cause on three counts of Section 106.07(7); 
and one count of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 14-325 

Motion to find probable cause on five counts of Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Ryan Jack Singleton 
FEC 14-322 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(7); and 
no probable cause on Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Kyle Alexander Bedran 
FEC 14-175 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 106.0703(6); 
and no probable cause of Sections 106.19(1)(c) and 106.0703(1)(a), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Faith 
Amendment.com 
FEC 14-145 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Clarence Riley 
FEC 14-324 

Motion to find probable cause on ten counts of Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Citizens for Fair 
Employment 
Opportunities 
FEC 14-143 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(7); and 
no probable cause on one count of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Society of 
Health-Systems 
Pharmacists’ PAC 
FEC 14-266 

Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 
106.019(1)(c); and two counts of Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Society of 
Health-Systems 
Pharmacists’ PAC 
FEC 14-287 

Motion to find probable cause on three counts of Section 106.07(7); 
and one count of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Florida Society of 
Health-Systems 
Pharmacists’ PAC 
FEC 14-329 

Motion to find probable cause on three counts of Section 106.07(7); 
and two counts of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Pamela A. White 
FEC 14-049 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Benjamin Pollara 
FEC 14-092 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Robert F. Small 
FEC 13-322 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of Section 106.07(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Phillip J. Brutus 
FEC 13-336 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-4]; to 
dismiss Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-8], Florida Statutes; and to 
impose a $500 fine on each count; total fine of $2,000. 

3-2 

Florida Society of 
Health-Systems 
Pharmacists’ PAC 
FEC 14-147 

Motion to find no violation on two counts of Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes. 

3-2 

Pamela A. White 
FEC 14-086 

Motion to find a violation on Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

4-1 

Kelvin G. Haynes 
FEC 14-084 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

4-1 

Vanessa Brito 
FEC 13-332 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Vanessa Brito 
FEC 14-035 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Vanessa Brito 
FEC 14-054 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Vanessa Brito 
FEC 14-078 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Jesus Salas 
FEC 13-333 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Count 1], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose no fine.  

5-0 

Jesus Salas 
FEC 14-018 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(1) [Counts 1 and 2], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose no fine. 

5-0 

Suncoast Utility 
Contractors Association 
FEC 13-318 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Citizens for a Better 
Florida Inc. 
FEC 13-320 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $550.  3-2 

Albert Armada 
FEC 14-188 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Ethical Florida Leaders 
FEC 14-192 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Holly Raschein 
FEC 14-289 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $400. 5-0 

Barbara Ann Prince 
FEC 14-294 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-301 

Case not heard. 
Commissioner Bernard recused himself. 

n/a 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-302 

Case not heard.  
Commissioner Bernard recused himself. 

n/a 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-303 

Case not heard.  
Commissioner Bernard recused himself. 

n/a 

Charles “Z” 
Zimmerman 
FEC 14-309 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Matthew Falconer 
FEC 14-355 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Joseph Francis 
Fernandez 
FEC 14-356 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Joseph S. Geller 
FEC 14-383 

Motion to continue. 5-0 

International Union of 
Painters & Allied Trades 
Political Action 
Together Political 
Committee 
FEC 14-431 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Thaddeus Thad 
Hamilton 
FEC 14-438 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Citizens United for 
Liberty and Freedom 
FEC 14-440 

Appeal withdrawn; fine paid.  n/a 

Edward Juan Lynum 
FEC 14-449 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Floridians for a Fair 
Democracy Inc. 
FEC 14-451 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

IRNA Political 
Committee 
FEC 14-453 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Democratic Executive 
Committee of Indian 
River County 
FEC 14-454 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

James Grant 
FEC 14-457 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $700. 3-2 

James Grant 
FEC 14-458 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Marion County 
Republican Executive 
Committee 
FEC 14-466 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Citizens for Honesty in 
Government 
FEC 14-467 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Emerge USA Political 
Action Committee 
FEC 14-501 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 
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